

CASE NOS.: A10-1802, A11-567

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

James R. Williams,

Respondent,

vs.

Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota
and
Orlando Henry "Tubby" Smith,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

Mark B. Rotenberg (#126263)
General Counsel
Brian J. Slovut (#236846)
Associate General Counsel
Jennifer L. Frisch (#257928)
Associate General Counsel
University of Minnesota
360 McNamara Alumni Center
200 Oak Street SE
Minneapolis, MN 55455-2006
(612) 624-4100

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
David L. Lillehaug (#63186)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

(Additional counsel on next page)

FEFINSKI MARK & JOHNSON, P.A.
Donald Chance Mark, Jr. (#67659)
Alyson M. Palmer (#0341228)
Flagship Corporate Center, Suite 400
775 Prairie Center Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 995-9500

HUNEGS LeNEAVE & KVAS, P.A.
Richard G. Hunegs (#0048124)
1650 International Centre
900 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-4511

Attorneys for Respondent

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55101-2044
(651) 281-1232

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
Charles E. Spevacek (#126044)
William M. Hart (#150526)
Damon L. Highly (#0300044)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This case will have a significant, statewide impact because the court of appeals changed Minnesota law by adopting a new proprietary-activity exception that will expose government entities throughout Minnesota to new liability.....	4
II. The court of appeals’ new proprietary-activity exception should be rejected because it is bad law and bad public policy.....	6
A. There is no analytically sound test for distinguishing between governmental and proprietary activities.....	6
B. Limiting government liability to require actual authority protects the public purse.....	12
C. Limiting government liability to require actual authority maintains the separation of power.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CONSTITUTION

Minn. Const. Art. III, § 1.....12

STATE CASES

City of Oak Park Heights v. County of Washington,
802 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011), *rev. granted* (Sept. 28, 2011).....5, 7, 11

DeCook v. Rochester Int’l Airport Joint Zoning Bd., 796 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 2011).....5

Keever v. City of Mankato, 129 N.W. 158 (Minn. 1910).....7

Imlay v. City of Crystal Lake, 453 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1990).....6, 12

Jasaka Co. v. City of St. Paul, 309 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1981).....2, 8

Jewell Belting Co. v. Village of Bertha, 97 N.W. 424 (Minn. 1903).....2

Lund v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety, 783 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2010).....5

Mesaba Aviation Div. v. County of Itasca, 258 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 1977).....13

Williams v. Smith, Nos. A10-1802, A11-567,
2011 WL 4905629 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2011).....7

Ridgewood Dev. Co. v. State, 294 N.W.2d 288 (1980).....13

Stein v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn., 282 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1979).....7

FEDERAL CASES

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs., 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2-35 Antieau on Local Gov’t § 35.02 (2d ed.).....6

18 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 53.02.10 n. 17.....6

Mary Jane Smetanka, *Cities Weigh Services That Don't Pay Their Way*,
Star Tribune (updated Nov. 7, 2011).....9

Minnesota Town to Bill for Fire Calls, Government Fleet Top News (Dec. 15,
2004).....9
